determined based upon discounting projected benefit payments based on claims costs, the benefit terms and legal agreements
existing at the UCRHBT’s fiscal year end. Projected benefit payments are required to be discounted using a single rate that
reflects the expected rate of return on investments, to the extent that plan assets are available to pay benefits, and a tax-exempt,
high-quality municipal bond rate when plan assets are not available. The Statement requires that most changes in the net retiree
health benefits liability be included in the retiree health benefit expense in the period of change.

To implement Statement No. 75, the Medical Centers recorded their pro rata share of the University’s net retiree health benefits
liability. The Medical Centers restated the 2016 financial statements for purposes of presenting comparative information for the
year ended June 30, 2017. The effects of the changes from the adoption of Statement No. 75 on the Medical Center’s financial
statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2016 were as follows:

(in thousands of dollars)   GASB 75   DAVIS
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

As Previously
Reported

Effect of Adoption of
Statement No. 75 As Restated

Statement of Net Position
Deferred outflows of resources $329,360 $301,414 $630,774
Net retiree health benefits liability  1,385,392  1,385,392
Total liabilities  1,751,452  1,385,392  3,136,844
Deferred inflows of resources  84,896  109,892  194,788
Unrestricted net position  (359,658)  (1,193,870)  (1,553,528)
Total net position  341,708  (1,193,870)  (852,162)

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
Retiree health benefits 20,334 103,876  124,210
Other employee benefits 166,866 (5,472)  161,394
Total operating expenses  1,876,514  98,404  1,974,918
Income (loss) from operations  58,760  (98,404)  (39,644)
Income (loss) before other changes in net position  58,299  (98,404)  (40,105)
Change in net position  9,239  (98,404)  (89,165)

64   	  N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

(in thousands of dollars)   GASB 75   IRVINE
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

As Previously
Reported

Effect of Adoption of
Statement No. 75 As Restated

Statement of Net Position
Deferred outflows of resources $157,583 $146,312 $303,895
Net retiree health benefits liability  678,034  678,034
Total liabilities  1,067,296  678,034  1,745,330
Deferred inflows of resources  50,051  53,783  103,834
Unrestricted net position  (209,978)  (585,505)  (795,483)
Total net position  236,377  (585,505)  (349,128)

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
Retiree health benefits 10,433  50,212  60,645
Other employee benefits 90,258  (2,677)  87,581
Total operating expenses  987,619  47,535  1,035,154
Income (loss) from operations  22,032  (47,535)  (25,503)
Income (loss) before other changes in net position  1,582  (47,535)  (45,953)
Change in net position  (58,910)  (47,535)  (106,445)

(in thousands of dollars)   GASB 75   LOS ANGELES
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

As Previously
Reported

Effect of Adoption of
Statement No. 75 As Restated

Statement of Net Position
Deferred outflows of resources $445,456 $328,836 $774,292
Net retiree health benefits liability  1,531,589  1,531,589
Total liabilities  2,648,039  1,531,589  4,179,628
Deferred inflows of resources  87,526  121,488  209,014
Unrestricted net position  172,133  (1,324,241)  (1,152,108)
Total net position  1,142,745  (1,324,241)  (181,496)

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
Retiree health benefits 23,664  113,126  136,790
Other employee benefits 203,555 (6,051)  197,504
Total operating expenses  2,229,829  107,075  2,336,904
Income (loss) from operations  134,209  (107,075)  27,134
Income (loss) before other changes in net position  109,811  (107,075)  2,736
Change in net position  (60,231)  (107,075)  (167,306)

	 U N I V E R S I T Y  O F  C A L I F O R N I A  M E D I C A L  C E N T E R S  1 6 / 1 7  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T   65

(in thousands of dollars)   GASB 75   SAN DIEGO
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

As Previously
Reported

Effect of Adoption of
Statement No. 75 As Restated

Statement of Net Position
Deferred outflows of resources $216,217 $206,071 $422,288
Net retiree health benefits liability  873,597  873,597
Total liabilities  1,642,647  873,597  2,516,244
Deferred inflows of resources  57,712  69,295  127,007
Unrestricted net position  32,414  (736,821)  (704,407)
Total net position  781,941  (736,821)  45,120

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
Retiree health benefits 12,780 67,473  80,253
Other employee benefits  153,858  (3,452)  150,406
Total operating expenses  1,443,180  64,021  1,507,201
Income (loss) from operations  101,478  (64,021)  37,457
Income (loss) before other changes in net position  101,494  (64,021)  37,473
Change in net position  52,831  (64,021)  (11,190)

(in thousands of dollars)   GASB 75   SAN FRANCISCO
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

As Previously
Reported

Effect of Adoption of
Statement No. 75 As Restated

Statement of Net Position
Deferred outflows of resources $542,005 $461,129 $1,003,134
Net retiree health benefits liability  1,810,693  1,810,693
Total liabilities  2,948,623  1,810,693  4,759,316
Deferred inflows of resources  118,254  143,627  261,881
Unrestricted net position  (337,121)  (1,493,191)  (1,830,312)
Total net position  1,201,775  (1,493,191)  (291,416)

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
Retiree health benefits 28,147  142,287  170,434
Other employee benefits 295,806 (7,150)  288,656
Total operating expenses  3,687,557  135,137  3,822,694
Income (loss) from operations  (120,240)  (135,137)  (255,377)
Income (loss) before other changes in net position  (135,903)  (135,137)  (271,040)
Change in net position  (156,842)  (135,137)  (291,979)

66   	  N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

(in thousands of dollars)   GASB 75   TOTAL (memorandum only)
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

As Previously
Reported

Effect of Adoption of
Statement No. 75 As Restated

Statement of Net Position
Deferred outflows of resources $1,690,621 $1,443,762 $3,134,383
Net retiree health benefits liability  6,279,305  6,279,305
Total liabilities  10,058,057  6,279,305  16,337,362
Deferred inflows of resources  398,439  498,085  896,524
Unrestricted net position  (702,210)  (5,333,628)  (6,035,838)
Total net position  3,704,546  (5,333,628)  (1,629,082)

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
Retiree health benefits 95,358 476,974  572,332
Other employee benefits 910,343 (24,802)  885,541
Total operating expenses  10,224,699  452,172  10,676,871
Income (loss) from operations  196,239  (452,172)  (255,933)
Income (loss) before other changes in net position  135,283  (452,172)  (316,889)
Change in net position  (213,913)  (452,172)  (666,085)

In December 2015, the GASB issued Statement No. 78, Pensions Provided Through Certain Multiple-Employer Defined Benefit
Pension Plans, effective for the Medical Centers’ fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016. This Statement amends the scope and
applicability of Statement 68 to exclude pensions provided to employees of state or local governmental employers through
a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan that (1) is not a state or local governmental pension plan,
(2) is used to provide defined benefit pensions both to employees of state or local governmental employers and to employees